FRIENDS OF HISTORIC BRECKENRIDGE, INC. | BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS NATIONAL THEATRE RENTAL AGREEMENT

This Rental Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between the Friends of Historic Breckenridge, Inc. ("Lessor" or "FOHB") acting through its duly authorized agent, Amy Mosley ("Agent"), and

, ("Renter") for the limited use of The National Theatre, located at 116 East Walker Street, Breckenridge, Stephens County, Texas (the "Facility") on the date(s) of

______, (the "Rental Period"). Upon Lessor's acceptance of this Agreement (the "Effective Date"), Lessor permits Renter to enter and use the Facility for the Rental Period with Renter's acceptance of the following **Terms** and **Conditions** and **Fees** per the **Fee Schedule**:

- 1) Securing the Facility for the Rental Period.
 - **a.** This <u>Agreement</u>, signed and initialed by the Renter, must be submitted (three (3) pages).
 - **b.** A **<u>Deposit</u>** must accompany the signed Agreement when submitted to Lessor.
 - **c.** The Agreement will be reviewed by the Lessor's Agent. If all information is provided, the date(s) and time(s) are available, and Deposit has been received, the Agreement will be accepted by the Lessor.
- 2) The Deposit shall be returned to Renter provided:
 - **a.** No loss or damage to the Facility has occurred during the Rental Period.
 - **b.** If self-cleaning, the Facility is restored to its original condition prior to the Rental Period.
 - **c.** No areas of the Facility are entered outside of the specified rental area, specifically Mike's Bar and the Auditorium. Security cameras are active in both Mike's Bar and the Auditorium.
 - d. No unauthorized access to the AV booth has occurred.
- 3) A <u>Rental Fee</u> must be paid prior to obtaining entrance to the Facility. Refer to National Theatre Fee Schedule. The Rental Fee must be paid at least one week prior to the Rental Period. A few days before the Rental Period is scheduled to begin, upon successful payment of the Rental Fee, a Key Code will be provided to Renter so Renter may access the Facility during the Rental Period only.
- 4) <u>Cleaning Fee</u>. Upon request, Lessor will make arrangements for the facility to be cleaned after the Rental Period if the Renter chooses.
- **5)** Renter agrees to oversee the preparation of the Facility during the Rental Period. Renter is responsible for removing trash or debris caused by the event's activities during the Rental Period. Renter is responsible for any damage to fixtures, furnishing, stage equipment, stage draperies, stage flooring, hardware, plumbing, technical equipment, or any other damages to the Facility during the Rental Period.
- 6) Renter agrees to hold Lessor harmless and assumes liability for damages to Renter's Facility, and any injury to Renter, Renter's agents, employees, or invitees, along with any members of the public (collectively, "Related Parties") while on the premises of the Facility.
- 7) Renter indemnifies Lessor, any officer or director of Lessor, and any employee, representatives, or agents of Lessor against any claim, loss, damages, liability, or expense (including, but not limited to attorneys' fees, court costs, and related expenses) suffered or incurred by any use of the Facility.
- 8) Renter understands Audio / Video technician availability is not guaranteed. Only FOHB technicians are allowed in the AV booth. No Exceptions. Attempting to access the AV booth will result in Renter forfeiting his/her deposit and Renter will no longer be allowed to rent the Facility in the future.

I accept all Terms and Conditions. Renter's Initials _____

FRIENDS OF HISTORIC BRECKENRIDGE, INC. | BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS NATIONAL THEATRE RENTAL AGREEMENT

Fee Schedule

Members of FOHB and verified 501(c)3 non-profits receive a 20% discount off published Rental Fees.

DEPOSIT								
\$175	O Reception Area + Auditorium	\$300						
	TOTAL DEPOSIT DUE TO SECURE							
	RENTAL:	\$						

Deposit must be paid by cash or check.

RENTAL FEES								
	HALF DAY	FULL						
	(*4 HOURS)	(*8 HO	URS)		FEE			
RENTAL SPACE(S) (Indicate choice below)	+			•				
O Reception Area Only	\$175		\$275	\$				
O Reception Area Only – Additional Days	# of Days	x \$125	per day =	\$				
O Reception Area + Auditorium	\$300 \$375			\$				
O Reception/Auditorium* – Additional Days	# of Days	v ¢175	per day =	\$				
O Reception/Auditorium – Auditional Days	# OI Days		per uay –	φ				
	TAL FEE:	\$						
LESS MEMBER / NON-PROFIT DISCOUNT 20%:								
TOTAL RENTAL FEE:								
*Allowances may be made for set-up time and cle	an-up time. Contact	Rental Coord	dinator for	more	details.			
	NAL SERVICES							
CLEANING FEE					FEE			
O Reception Area Only		\$100	\$					
O Reception Area + Auditorium			\$175	\$				
O Self-Clean			o Charge		N/A			
AUDIO/VIDEO TECH (based on availability)					FEE			
O Start/Stop Movie only	\$50			\$				
O Needed on-site for full event								
Contact FOHB Rental Coordinator to discuss requirements and receive quote Fee								
(FOHB's actual costs).	TBD			\$				
Diana Tuning (fan Auditarium Dantala)								
Piano Tuning (for Auditorium Rentals)\$100Use of Mike's Bar area (available to FOHB Members Only)\$100								
	• /		o Chargo	\$0				
Indicate if you wish to use:YesNo No Charge				ЪŪ				
	\$							
Rental fees and Additional Services fees are due one week before the rental period begins.								
Fees may be paid by cash, check, or debit / credit card.								
Make checks payable to FOHB.								
A 4% convenience fee will be added to any fees paid by debit / credit card.								

Renter's Initials:

[signatures on following page]

FRIENDS OF HISTORIC BRECKENRIDGE, INC. | BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS NATIONAL THEATRE RENTAL AGREEMENT

Rental Fees =							
Additional Services Fees =							
Total Due Week Before Rental =							
Anticipated Arrival Time:							
Anticipated Departure Time:							
Renter's Signature		Date					
Renter's Signature		Dale					
Renter's Printed Name and Organization (if app	plicable)						
Mailing Address (City, State, Zip)							
Email Address		- <u>-</u> N	lobile Pho	ne			
ARE YOU A CURRENT MEMBER OF FOHB? (ch	heck one)	YES		NO			
Members of FOHB and Verified Non-Profits rec	eive 20% of:	f all rent	al fees.				
<u>Please mail your signed</u> FRIENDS OF HISTO PO B BRECKENRI	ORIC BRECH SOX 1721	KENRIDO					
FOHB RENTAL COORDINATOR: Amy Mosley	<u>friendsofh</u>	<u>nistoricb</u>	<u>reckenridg</u>	e@gmail.c	om		
(254) 4	433-8299						
www.friendsofhistoricbreckenridge.org							